the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the

amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to

enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group’s and the Company’s procedures for recovery of

amounts due.

AB KAUNO ENERGIJA, Company code 235014830, Raudondvario rd. 84, Kaunas, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND PARENT COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2018 (all amounts are in

EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

31

2. Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.10. Financial assets (cont’d)

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9.

The tables below lists the old valuation groups in accordance with IAS 39 and the new valuation groups

according to IFRS 9 for each financial asset class of the Group and the Company at 1 January 2018.

Financial

assets

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying amount

under IAS 39

Remeasurement

New carrying

amount

under IFRS 9

Trade

receivables  Loans and

receivables
Amortised cost

9,993 - 9,993

Other

receivables
671 - 671

Cash and cash

equivalents *
  6,610 - 6,610

Other financial

assets

Financial asset

held at fair

value through

profit/loss

At fair value

with its

changes

carried in

profit/loss

1 - 1

Total financial assets: 17,275 - 17,275

* Major amounts are held in the banks and financial institutions with a Standards & Poor’s rating not lower than

A+, the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the remeasurement and valuation of the

Group’s and the Company’s cash and cash equivalents.

Financial assets

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Remeasurement

New

carrying

amount

under IFRS

9

Trade receivables
Loans and

receivables

Amortised

cost

9,993 - 9,993

Other receivables 649 - 649

Loans to the

group companies
60 - 60

Cash and cash

equivalents *
  6,511 - 6,511

Other financial

assets

Financial asset

held at fair

value through

profit/loss

At fair value

with its

changes

carried in

profit/loss

1 - 1

Total financial assets: 17,214 - 17,214

For measurement purposes, the expected credit loss (ECL) of the Group and the Company as at

31 December 2018, the Group and the Company has two groups of financial instruments:

 trade receivables and other receivables for which lifetime ECL is calculated using simplified approach

described below in paragraph Measurement of ECL – trade receivables and other contract assets,

 other financial assets measured at amortized cost (includes loans granted to related parties). 12-month ECL is

calculated for these financial assets if no significant increase in credit risk is identified, or lifetime ECL if

[…]

The Group and the Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s and the

Company’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

AB KAUNO ENERGIJA, Company code 235014830, Raudondvario rd. 84, Kaunas, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND PARENT COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2018 (all amounts are in

EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

35

2. Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.17. Financial liabilities and equity instruments (cont’d)

The Group and the Company assigns trade payables, financial liabilities, finance lease liabilities, interest

liabilities and other payables at amortized cost.

Classification of financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9.

The following table shows the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement

categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

Financial

liabilities

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Remeasure-

ment

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Trade payables

Other financial

liabilities

Financial

liabilities

measured at

amortised cost

7,193 - 7,193

Financial

liabilities
24,704 - 24,704

Finance lease

obligations
297 - 297

Interest

liabilities
123 - 123

Other current

liabilities
66 - 66

Derivative

financial

instruments

Financial

liability held at

fair value

through

profit/loss

At fair value

with its

changes carried

in profit/loss

16 - 16

Total financial liabilities: 32,399 - 32,399

The following table shows the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement

categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Company’s financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

Financial

liabilities

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Remeasure-

ment

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Trade payables

Other financial

liabilities

Financial

liabilities

measured at

amortised cost

7,164 - 7,164

Financial

liabilities
21,868 - 21,868

Finance lease

obligations
297 - 297

Interest

liabilities
123 - 123

Other current

liabilities
58 - 58

Total financial liabilities: 29,510 - 29,510

2.18. Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and

rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of

the leased asset and recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

AB KAUNO ENERGIJA, Company code 235014830, Raudondvario rd. 84, Kaunas, Lithuania